

No. 07-542

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

RODNEY JOSEPH GANT,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE ACLU AND THE  
ACLU OF ARIZONA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

GRAHAM A. BOYD  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
1101 Pacific Avenue, Suite. 333  
Santa Cruz, California 95060  
(831) 471-9000

DAN PACHODA  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
ARIZONA  
P.O. Box 17148  
Phoenix, Arizona 85011  
(602) 650-1854

JAMES J. TOMKOVICZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
Iowa City, Iowa 52242  
(319) 335-9100

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    THE TWIN JUSTIFICATIONS THAT UNDERLIE THE <i>CHIMEL</i> DOCTRINE CANNOT SUPPORT AUTOMATIC AUTHORITY TO SEARCH VEHICLES INCIDENT TO THE ARREST OF RECENT OCCUPANTS.....	6
A. <i>Belton's</i> Extension Of Search Inci- dent To Arrest Authority Has Under- mined The <i>Chimel</i> Court's Effort to Rationalize and Stabilize The Doctrine .....	6
B.    The Time Is Ripe To Abandon <i>Belton's</i> "Extreme Extension" Of Search Incident To Arrest Authority .....	8
C.    Officer Safety And Evidence Pres- ervation Concerns Do Not Justify Passenger Compartment Searches Incident To Arrests Of Occupants.....	11
II.   AN INTEREST IN GATHERING EVI- DENCE CANNOT JUSTIFY VEHICLE SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARRESTS OF OCCUPANTS FOR OFFENSES THAT INVOLVE NO EVIDENCE .....	16

A.	Explorations Of Passenger Compartment Contents Are Serious Intrusions Upon Significant Privacy Interests.....	16
B.	Explorations Of Passenger Compartment Contents Incident To Arrests Of Occupants For Nonevidentiary Offenses Further No Cognizable Government Interests.....	19
III.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SEARCHING A VEHICLE FOLLOWING THE ARREST OF AN OCCUPANT FOR AN OFFENSE THAT MIGHT INVOLVE EVIDENCE .....	21
IV.	AN INTEREST IN GATHERING EVIDENCE DOES NOT FURNISH A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION FOR VEHICLE SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARRESTS OF OCCUPANTS FOR OFFENSES THAT MIGHT INVOLVE EVIDENCE .....	23
A.	The Fourth Amendment’s Text, History, And Precedents Demand That An Evidence-Gathering Search Be Supported By Probable Cause To Search.....	24
B.	The Balance Of Interests Does Not Justify A Passenger Compartment Search Based Solely On The Arrest Of An Occupant For An Offense That Might Involve Evidence .....	26

1. A Lawful Arrest Alone Does Not Automatically Establish A Fair Probability That Evidence Will Be Found In The Vicinity Of The Arrestee .....	26
2. The Arrest Of An Occupant For An Evidentiary Offense Does Not Diminish The Severity Of The Privacy Deprivation.....	27
3. An Evidence-Gathering Search Of Vehicle Contents Following The Arrest Of An Occupant For An Evidentiary Offense Furthers No Heightened Or Uniquely Weighty Interests .....	30
C. Law Enforcement Will Retain Adequate Authority To Serve Legitimate Interests In Finding Evidence In Vehicles .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003).....	2
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	25, 32
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	17, 19
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	26
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)..	18, 26, 30
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .....	26, 28
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	16
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	25
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	26
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	22
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	22
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987) .....	35
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	25, 27, 30
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	21
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	14
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947).....	36

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	25
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	35
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	17, 20
<i>Local 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Demisay</i> , 508 U.S. 581 (1993) .....	21, 22
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	14, 29
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....	13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	31
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	32
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	31
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	13
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy</i> <i>Services, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007).....	21
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	35
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 986 P.2d 239 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 143 P. 3d 379 (2006).....	2
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 216 Ariz. 1 (2007) .....	2
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 43 P.3d 188 (2002).....	2
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	16, 29, 31
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 423 U.S. 67 (1975).....	26
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	18
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 395 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Coles</i> , 437 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Duchi</i> , 906 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006) .....	27
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	35
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 170 F.3d 889 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975) .....	18, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	32
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950) .....	23, 34
<i>United States v. Reavill</i> , 2007 WL 1557135 (D. Neb. May 24, 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	7
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)..	18, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Southerland</i> , 2005 WL 5748476 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Tillman</i> , 2006 WL 3780557 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 20, 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , U.S. 364 (1948) .....	22
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1598 (2008) .....	17, 24

*Weeks v. United States*, 232 U.S. 383 (1914) ..... 6, 11

*Whren v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 806 (1996) ..... 14, 17

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 24

*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .... *passim*

**Statutes**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-3473 (2008)..... 21

**Other Authorities**

James J. Tomkovicz, *California v. Acevedo: The Walls Close in on the Warrant Requirement*, 29 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1103 (1992) ..... 24

James J. Tomkovicz, *Divining and Designing the Future of the Search Incident to Arrest Doctrine: Avoiding Instability, Irrationality, and Infidelity*, 200 U. ILL. L. REV. 1417 (2007) ..... 6, 11, 27, 29

Michael Abramowicz & Maxwell Stearns, *Defining Dicta*, 57 STAN. L. REV. 953 (2005) ..... 22
